
CITY OF DYER, ARKANSAS 

RESOLUTION NO. S02) 03 -2 30/ 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2020 FINAL AMENDED BUDGET FOR 

THE CITY OF DYER, ARKANSAS. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DYER, 

ARKANSAS, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1: After intense scrutiny, careful consideration, and due diligence, 

it is the opinion of the majority of the City Council of Dyer, Arkansas, that the 

2020 FINAL AMENDED BUDGET proposed by the Mayor meets the 

requirements as currently determined for the year 2020 and that the current 2020 

budget should be amended accordingly. 

SECTION 2: The Dyer City Council hereby approves the 2020 City of Dyer 

Final Amended Budget as described in the attached EXHIBIT A. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS éij DAY OF MARCH 2021. 

D: ATTESTED: 

\'R‘E(Q’ORDER/TREA(SURER 
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Street Fund 
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AMENDED STREET BUDGET 2020 

Current Period  Year-To-Date Annual Budget Annual Budget 3Jan 2020 
Jan 2020 Jan 2020 Jan 2020 Jan 2020 Dec 2020 
Dec 2020 Dec 2020 Dec 2020 Dec 2020 Percent of 

Actual Actual Variance Budget 

Revenue & Expenditures 
Revenue 

Crawford County:Crawford Count 13,100.65 13,100.65 19,013.00 5912.35 68.90% 

Interest Income 493.04 493.04 0.00 (493.04) 0.00% 

Municipal 4 Lane Highway 21,456.99 21,456.99 15,748.00 (5,708.99) 136.25% 

Municipal Highway Severance 570.80 570.80 1,753.00 1,182.20 32.56% 

Municipal Special Distribution 38,627.78 38,627.78 29,821.00 (8,806.78) 129.53% 

Municipal Wholesale Fuel Tax 5/474.33 5474.33 0.00 (5/474.33) 0.00% 

Reimbursment Income —_— 35,736.40 35,736.40 0.00 (35,736.40 0.00% 

Revenue 115,459.99  $115,459.99 $66,335.00 (“9,124.99! 

Gross Profit§ 115,459.99  $115,459.99 $66,335.00 $0.00 

Expenses 
Automobile Expense 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00% 

Check Printing Charge 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00% 

Computer and Internet Expenses 743.36 743.36 500.00 (243.36) 148.67% 

Dues and Subscriptions 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00 0.00% 

Equipment Purchases 2,741.99 2,741.99 0.00 (2,741.99) 0.00% 

Fuel 2,189.19 2,189.19 2,000.00 (189.19) 109.46% 

Health Insurance 3,643.38 3,643.38 6,054.00 2,410.62 60.18% 

Insurance - Property & Liabili 756.10 756.10 0.00 (756.10) 0.00% 

Insurance - Vehicle 230.25 230.25 200.00 (30.25) 115.13% 

Insurance - Worker's Comp 0.00 0.00 650.00 650.00 0.00% 

Legal Services 1,718.75 1,718.75 1,875.00 156.25 91.67% 

Medical Bill Expense 230.00 230.00 0.00 (230.00) 0.00% 

Payroll Taxes 1,735.25 1,735.25 2,438.00 702.75 71.18% 

Permit Inspections 1,014.53 1,014.53 0.00 (1,014.53) 0.00% 

Relmbursement. 20.59 20.59 0.00 (20.59) 0.00% 

Repairs & Maint 5,134.35 5,134.35 2,500.00 (2,634.35) 205.37% 

Repairs & Maint - Vehicles 1,061.10 1,061.10 0.00 (1,061.10) 0.00% 

Salaries 22,036.09 22,036.09 27,218.00 5,181.91 80.96% 

Street Loan Payment Expense 19,500.00 19,500.00 18,000.00 (1,500.00) 108.33% 

Supplies 6,425.49 6,425.49 0.00 (6,425.49) 0.00% 

Supplies - Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00% 
Utilities - Electric 5,834.56 5,834.56 3,500.00 2,334.56) 166.70% 

Expenses 75,014.9! $75,014.98 “fi!335-00 ($8,679.98) 

Revenue Less Expenditures $40, .01 $40,445.01 $0.00 $0.00 

Net Change in Fund Balance ?fi,«sm $40,445.01 $0.00 $0.00 

Fund Balances 
Beginning Fund Balance 19,953.23 19,953.23 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

Net Change in Fund Balance 40,445.01 40,445.01 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

Ending Fund Balance 60,398.24 60,398.24 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

Report Options 

Fund: Street Fund 
Period: 1/1/2020 to 12/31/2020 

Detail Level: Level 1 Accounts 

Display Account Categories: No 

Display Subtotals: No 

Revenue Reporting Method: Budget - Actual 

Expense Reporting Method: Budget - Actual
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Street Fund 
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AMENDED STREET BUDGET 2020 

Budget: Street Fund Budget
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AMENDED BUDGET ACTUAL 

$493.04 
$21,456.99 

$38,627.78 
$5,474.33 

$35,736.40 
$101,788.54 

$743.36 

$2,741.99 
$2,189.19 

$756.10 
$230.25 

$230.00 

$5,134.35 

$19,500.00 
$6,425.49 

$5,834.56 

$43,785.29 

NOTES 

Reimbursment of Sidewalk 
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AMENDED BUDGET ACTUAL NOTES 
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3/8/2021 

Water & Sewer Fund 

6:44 PM 

AMENDED WATER SEWER BUDGET 2020 

Current Period  Year-To-Date Annual Budget Annual Budget Jan 2020 

Jan 2020 Jan 2020 Jan 2020 Jan 2020 Dec 2020 
Dec 2020 Dec 2020 Dec 2020 Dec 2020 Percent of 

Actual Actual Variance Budget 

Revenue & Expenditures 
Revenue 

Community Bldg Rent 75.00 75.00 0.00 (75.00) 0.00% 

Community Building Deposit Fun 50.00 50.00 0.00 (50.00) 0.00% 

Interest Income 1,077.80 1,077.80 0.00 (1,077.80) 0.00% 

Miscellaneous Incom 260.27 260.27 0.00 (260.27) 0.00% 

Reimbursment Income 17,317.54 17,317.54 0.00 (17,317.54) 0.00% 

Water Meter Deposit 6,892.23 6,892.23 0.00 (6,892.23) 0.00% 
Water Tap Fee 3,391.00 3,391.00 0.00 (3,391.00) 0.00% 

Water/Sewer/Sanitation Income 411,538.92 411,538.92 385,470.00 26,068.92) 106.76% 

Revenue _ $440,602.76  $440,602.76 _ $385,470.00 $55,132.76] 

Gross Profit  $440,602.76  $440,602.76  $385,470.00 $0.00 

Expenses 
Audit Fees 6,345.00 6,345.00 4,500.00 (1,845.00) 141.00% 

Automobile Expense 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00% 

Bank Service Charges 51.95 51.95 0.00 (51.95) 0.00% 

Check Printing Charge 62.30 62.30 500.00 437.70 12.46% 

Clothing 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00% 

Community Event 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00% 

Computer and Internet Expenses 1,486.72 1,486.72 2,500.00 1,013.28 59.47% 

Continuing Ed 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00% 

Continuing Ed - Hotel 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00% 

Continuing Ed - Meals 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00% 
Continuing Ed - Mileage 0.00 0.00 350.00 350.00 0.00% 

Dues and Subscriptions 2,195.61 2,195.61 1,000.00 (1,195.61) 219.56% 

Emergency Sanitation 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.00% 

Equipment Purchases 0.00 0.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 0.00% 

Excise Tax 26,297.00 26,297.00 12,857.00 (13,440.00) 204.53% 

Fuel 5,830.20 5,830.20 5,000.00 (830.20) 116.60% 

Health Insurance 10,078.53 10,078.53 15,000.00 4,921.47 67.19% 

Insurance - Property & Liabili 2,268.30 2,268.30 3,500.00 1,231.70 64.81% 

Insurance - Vehicle 1,254.46 1,254.46 2,000.00 745.54 62.72% 

Insurance - Worker's Comp 2,791.32 2,791.32 2,458.00 (333.32) 113.56% 

Legal Services 3,231.25 3,231.25 3,075.00 (156.25) 105.08% 

Licenses 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00% 

Payment - USDA 5,376.00 5,376.00 0.00 (5,376.00) 0.00% 

Payroll Taxes 7,078.74 7,078.74 8,937.00 1,858.26 79.21% 

Professional Fees 3,523.53 3,523.53 1,000.00 (2,523.53) 352.35% 

Pumping 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00% 

Refunds 122.27 122.27 0.00 (122.27) 0.00% 

Relmbursement 2,049.54 2,049.54 0.00 (2,049.54) 0.00% 
Repairs & Maint 2,604.67 2,604.67 0.00 (2,604.67) 0.00% 

Repairs & Maint - Vehicles 7,069.20 7,069.20 5,000.00 (2,069.20) 141.38% 

Returned Checks / Charge Backs 109.26 109.26 0.00 (109.26) 0.00% 

Salaries 89,635.35 89,635.35 117,892.00 28,256.65 76.03% 

Sanitary Landfill Fees 15,460.64 15,460.64 10,800.00 (4,660.64) 143.15% 

Sewer Purchase 51,895.66 51,895.66 52,484.00 588.34 98.88% 

Supplies 15,668.98 15,668.98 10,000.00 (5,668.98) 156.69% 

Supplies - Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00% 

Supplies - Postage 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00% 

Utilities - Electric 10,357.13 10,357.13 3,500.00 (6,857.13) 295.92%
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Water & Sewer Fund 

AMENDED WATER SEWER BUDGET 2020 
6:44 PM 

Utilities - Telephone 1,030.76 

Waste Water Test Fees 0.00 

Water Meter Deposit Forfeiture 513.55 

Water Meter Refund 1,127.65 
Water Purchase 89,393.42 

Expenses ___ $366,408.99 

Revenue Less Expenditures $74,193.77 

Net Change in Fund Balance 74,193.77 

Fund Balances 
Beginning Fund Balance 423,572.69 

Net Change in Fund Balance 74,193.77 

Ending Fund Balance 497,766.46 

Report Options 
Fund: Water & Sewer Fund 
Period: 1/1/2020 to 12/31/2020 

Detail Level: Level 1 Accounts 

Display Account Categories: No 

Display Subtotals: No 
Revenue Reporting Method: Budget - Actual 
Expense Reporting Method: Budget - Actual 
Budget: Water & Sewer Budget 

1,030.76 
0.00 

513.55 
1,127.65 

89,393.42 
$366,408.99 
$74,193.77 
$74,193.77 

423,572.69 

74,193.77 

497,766.46 

1,200.00 
650.00 

0.00 
0.00 

51,575.00 
$353,978.00 
$31,492.00 
$31,492.00 

0.00 

31,492.00 

0.00 

169.24 
650.00 

(513.55) 
(1,127.65) 
37,81842) 

($12,430.99 
$0.00 
$0.00 

85.90% 
0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

173.33% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00%
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Amended Budget Actuals 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$411,538.92 
$411,538.92 

$6,345.00 
$51.95 

$2,195.61 

$26,297.00 
$5,830.20 

$2,791.32 
$3,231.25 

$5,376.00 

$3,523.53 

$122.27 
$2,049.54 
$2,604.67 
$7,069.20 
$109.26 

$15,460.64 

$15,668.98 

$10,357.13
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Amended Budget Actuals 

$513.55 
$1,127.65 

$89,393.42 

$200,118.17


